
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Thursday, 26th August, 2010 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 6.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk   Tel: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Ms C Edwards (Chairman), Ms J Hedges (Vice-Chairman), W Breare-Hall, 
A Boyce, Mrs T Cochrane, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, B Judd, G Mohindra, Mrs C Pond and 
P Spencer 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 1 July 2010. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 26 August 2010 
 

2 

 
 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
  (Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 

Terms of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. 
The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
 

 6. REVIEW OF SAFER CLEANER GREENER STRATEGY   
 

  (Director of Environment and Street Scene) to receive a DVD presentation. 
 

 7. CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF POLICING  (Pages 17 - 88) 
 

  (Director of Environment and Street Scene) to consider the attached report. 
 

 8. CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF LICENSING  (Pages 89 - 122) 
 

  (Director of Environment and Street Scene) to consider the attached report. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. They are: 
 
7th October 2010 (Crime & Disorder meeting); 
6th January 2011; 
24th February 2011(Crime & Disorder meeting); and 
7th April 2011. 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2010 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.09  - 9.12 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs C Edwards (Councillor) (Chairman), Ms J Hedges (Vice-Chairman), 
W Breare-Hall, A Boyce, K Chana, Mrs T Cochrane, D Jacobs, 
Mrs C Pond, P Spencer and D Stallan (Housing Portfolio Holder) 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs M Sartin 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs S Jones, B Judd and G Mohindra 
  
Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), L MacNeill 

(Assistant Director (Operations, Administration & Finance)), J Nolan 
(Assistant Director (Environmental Health)) and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was reported that Councillor D Stallan was substituting for Councillor Mrs S Jones 
and Councillor K Channa for Councillor G Mohindra.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from 29 April 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a)  The Panel noted their Terms of Reference. 
 
 
(b) Work Programme: 
 
Item 4 (b) – Waste Management – progress of recycling in flats - Noted that the 
Council was making progress on the establishment of recycling facilities in blocks of 
flats in the District. 
 
Item 5 – Nottingham Declaration – a note was tabled explaining the progress made 
on the climate strategy. The Panel noted that: 
The Climate Change Strategy was criticised by the external auditor.  It was clear that 
although some areas were achieving the milestones set out in the action plans, many 
areas have fallen behind. The Strategy was the first of its kind produced by EFDC 
and was always recognised as being a first step, which would require modification. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 1 July 2010 

2 

 
Progress updates on the Climate Change Strategy action plan had been produced. 
Although there had been some achievements in terms of milestones set out in the 
document, a large proportion of the actions had not been completed. The cause for 
the incomplete tasks would appear to be: 

• No rigorous framework for active performance monitoring; 
• Insufficient resources to complete tasks; 
• Some actions/targets now recognised as being unrealistic in the timeframe 

set; and 
• Progress was not measurable in many cases as targets were not calculated 

from baseline data. 
 
A sub-group of the Green Corporate Working Party was set up to investigate 
progress on the Climate Change Strategy Action Plan. It was agreed that the entire 
strategy needed to be rewritten, to include: 

• An accurate baseline from which to measure progress and decide on targets; 
• Consultation with staff to ensure a realistic and detailed set of actions; 
• A rigorous monitoring system with regular input from both the Green 

Corporate Working Party and the Safer Cleaner Greener Scrutiny Panel; and 
• A representative or ‘Environmental Champion’ from each directorate who will 

be responsible for regular reporting on progress of objectives. 
 
 
Item 6 – Bobbingworth Tip – (a) noted that remedial work had been completed 
although the planting had been difficult over the autumn and winter period. The park 
would soon be available for public access.  (b) Once open the Management Group 
was to be set up. 
 
Extra Meeting - The Panel noted that an extra meeting was to be arranged before 
October to look at the SCG Strategy. 
 
Crime and Disorder Meetings – these meeting are to be publicised to raise public 
awareness. Members were asked to think about what related crime and disorder 
topics they would like to be discussed at the next Crime and Disorder meeting to be 
held in 7th October 2010. To put a note in the Council Bulletin asking for topics. 
 

5. SAFER CLEANER GREENER STRATEGY - ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES  
 
The Assistant Director Environment and Street Scene, Jim Nolan, updated the Panel 
on the enforcement activities of the council for the first six months of this year. He 
tabled a paper showing the number of incidents recorded. Theses are set out below: 
 
Flytipping:  
Number of Flytipping incidents reported 672 
Number referred to Environmental and Neighbourhood 
Officer 

549 
Number of investigations 303 
Number of warning letters 31 
Number of prosecutions 3 
  
General complaints  
Number of general complaints dealt with by ENO’s 
These include 524 noise complaints (197 of which were out 
of hours) 

771 

Page 4



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 1 July 2010 

3 

66 bonfire complaints  
43 waste duty of care complaints  
25 litter  
78 refuse nuisance  
19 licensing consultations  
  
The team had also carried out 2 vehicle stop checks with Essex Police 
 
Of the 303 investigations, only 3 resulted in prosecutions demonstrating how difficult 
it is to gather sufficient evidence to be able to mount enforcement action. 
 
Asked if the figures were up or down from last year, Mr Nolan replied that some of 
these figures were not collected in the same format last year, but he could say that 
complaints about noise were up by 20% and that flytipping had also increased. This 
was the first year for the collection of these figures and that eventually there will be a 
year on year comparison. 
 
Officers were asked if the figures for flytipping could be broken down by wards. The 
Panel noted that it may be possible, but the figures were presently collected for the 
government. Officers would try to do so for the next time and also try to break the 
figures down by rural and urban areas. 
 
It was noted that EFDC was embarking on a joint venture with Essex County Council, 
which would enable Epping to access a regional database, which would enable 
officers to identify vehicle registration numbers and get background information on 
that vehicle. Members were asked to report any instances of flytipping that they came 
across, especially if they could supply a vehicle registration number.  
 
 

6. SAFER CLEANER GREENER ACTION PLAN  
 
The Assistant Director Environment and Street Scene, Jim Nolan, updated the Panel 
on the Safer Cleaner Greener Action Plan.  
 
They noted that:  

• there were four hotspots for litter in the District, that were being monitored 
twice a week; 

• that the Neighbourhood Team had been launched last year and that a 
response line was now available (01992 564500); 

• the Crucial Crew and the Reality Road shows had just taken place in June. 
The Crucial Crew shows were aimed at year six children; and the Reality 
Road show was aimed at year nines; 

• the CCTV policy was to go to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting; 

• the council was achieving 100% of its target for removing offensive and racist 
graffiti within 48 hours of notification; 

• the council was working with their various partners to reduce crime and anti-
social behaviour in the district; 

• officers had received training and approval had been given b
[...]
he document was on the Council’s website and paper copies 
were in libraries and Parish and Town Offices. An article was also put in the Forrester 
explaining where the document could be viewed. 
 
Members were of the opinion that hard copies should not be so widely distributed as 
they would be just filed away and not looked at. They were of the opinion that an 
email notification pointing out the availability of the document on the web would be 
just as effective and save paper. Also if a Town or Parish Council requests a paper 
copy, one could be supplied. 
 
It was also noted that the Veteran Tree Project was not included in the document, 
this would be added. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the content and outline of the document, subject to the addition of 
the Veteran Tree Project, was agreed; 

(2) That subject to the minimum print run, the existing printing paper 
specifications and distribution outlets be retained; and 

(3) That a draft of the new Tree Strategy be brought back to this Panel for 
agreement prior to its publication. 

 
11. REVIEW OF WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES DURING 

CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR 2009/10  
 
The Director of Environment and Street Scene, John Gilbert, introduced the report  
on waste and recycling collection services during Christmas and New Year 2009/10. 
This report covered the period of disruption during the period of bad weather (snow 
fall and icy conditions), coupled with the bank holidays closures. Because of the 
severe weather in January our contractor could not catch up with the delayed 
Christmas collectons. As it turned out as a district we did very well compared with 

Page 7



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 1 July 2010 

6 

other authorities, only suspending services for just one day. The steps taken to bring 
services back to normal were highlighted in the report. The main actions undertaken  
to get collection services back to normal were: 
 

a) Suspend Special Collections (bu
[...]
nel noted the minutes of the Waste Management Partnership Board from 18 
May 2010.  
 

13. REPORT TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  on the CCTV Delivery Plan 
and the code of practice and the review of the Christmas waste services 
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future meeting dates of the Panel were noted. An extra meeting was to be 
considered for September 2010. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



As at July 2010 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To approve and keep under review the “Safer, Cleaner, Greener” initiative 

development programme. 
 
 (Note:  this development programme will encompass the three main issues and will 

therefore include matters such as: 
 
 (i) environmental enforcement activity 
 (ii) safer communities activities 
 (iii) waste management activities (in addition to WMPB information)) 
 
2. To keep under review the activity and decisions of the Waste Partnership Member 

Board and the Inter Authority Member Working Group.  
 
3. To receive reports from the Waste Management Partnership Board in respect of the 

operation of and performance of the waste management contract 
 
4. To monitor and keep under review the Nottingham Declaration “action plan” and the  

Council’s progress towards the preparation and adoption of a sustainability policy 
and to receive progress reports on the Council’s Climate Change Strategy from the 
Green Working Group  

 
5. (Subject to Cabinet approval of the Group) to receive and review the reports of the 

Bobbingworth Tip Management Group. 
 
6. To act as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee and to keep under 
 review  the activities of the Epping Forest Safer Communities Partnership as a 
 whole or any of the individual partners which make up the partnership.  
 (a)That at least two me
[...]
ation document; and 
 
(3) Make recommendations to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee accordingly 
 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
1. On the 26th of July 2010 the Home Secretary, Theresa May MP, launched a 
consultation document entitled “Policing in the 21st Century: Reconnecting the police and the 
people”.  This consultation follows the new Coalition’ Government’s stated intention to review 
the way policing works and to ensure that policing provides the type of service that local 
communities wish to see. 
 
2. The consultation runs until the 20th of September 2010, and this panel’s responses 
will go forward to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 6th of September and then to the 
cabinet on the 13th of September.  The Community Safety Partnership may also choose to 
submit its own response as well as individual partners within the partnership, such as the 
police and the Police Authority. 
 
3. The consultation document is divided into five parts and the report which follows sets 
them out with a summary of the main issues.  The full consultation document has been 
circulated with the agenda.  The consultation document poses a number of questions which 
are set out in tabulated form towards the end of the report, with suggested responses for 
discussion and consideration. 
 
The Consultation 
 
Chapter one:  The Challenge 
 
4. The challenges are describes as: 
 

• services are accountable to Whitehall not to the public: targets and 
standards driven by Whitehall 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



• disempowered professionals: too much bureaucracy and targets: police 
officers as ‘form writers not crime fighters’; funding and restrictive guidance notes coming 
from Whitehall 
• visibility and availability: only 11% of police officers are available to the 
public at any time  
• tightening resources: Limits on departmental spending will be announced in 
the Comprehensive Spending Review on 20 October, with proposals for individual police 
force budgets to follow later on in the year 

 
The consultation puts forward a new approach concentrating on the following areas: 
 

• empowering the public: electing Policing and Crime Commissioners to hold 
police forces to account, strengthening the link between the police and the public  
• empowering the police: cutting bureaucracy, central targets, removing 
restrictive health and safety procedures and freeing up police officers' time 
• shifting the focus of national Government: a powerful new National Crime 
Agency to lead the fight against organised crime and strengthen our border security; 
greater collaboration between police forces to increase public protection and save money  
• empowering the Big Society: a clear role for everyone, including members 
of the public, in cutting crime through beat meetings, neighbourhood watch schemes and 
voluntary groups.  

 
Chapter two:  Increasing Democratic Accountability 
 
5. The consultation focuses on the need to increase local accountability and give the 
public a direct say on how their neighbourhoods are policed. Those changes will be achieved 
by 2012 through: 
 

• directly elected Police and Crime Commissioners who will be accountable to the 
public for delivering safer communities and cutting crime and ASB  
• the abolition of Police Authorities  
• the creation of Police and Crime Panels for each force area, made up of councillors 
and appropriately skilled lay people, to oversee the work of the Commissioners (not the 
police) 
• providing more information to the public about the situation in their neighbourhoods 
(about spending and performance on crime and ASB crime, value for money). From 
January 2011 crime data will be published in an open and standardised format. There is 
now a requirement to provide regular ‘beat meetings’ 
• a more independent Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 

 
6. It is interesting to note that the issue of directly elected commissioners was consulted 
upon by the previous labour government, 
[...]
collaborate effectively on 
matters of regional and national importance.

Impact Assessment
1.24 To assist us in complying with the Coalition Government’s regulation 
requirements this document is intended to stimulate discussion and elicit 
views both from those likely to be affected and any interested partners. Any 
legislative provisions brought forward following this consultation will be 
accompanied by a fully developed and robust Impact Assessment measuring 
the impact on the public, private and third sectors.

Page 38



10

The abolition of Police Authorities and their replacement by directly elected 
Police and Crime Commissioners – ensuring the police respond to local 
priorities and are directly accountable to the public for delivering safer 
communities and cutting crime and ASB;

Chapter 2: Increasing Democratic Accountability

2.1 We want to empower the public - increasing local accountability and 
giving the public a direct say on how their streets are policed.   By 2012, the 
Government will have put in place the most radical change in policing for half 
a century.  The public will have elected Police and Crime Commissioners and 
will be holding them to account for how policing is delivered through their 
force.

2.2 This will be achieved by:

Providing information to help the public know what is happening in their 
area and hold the police to account  with accurate and timely information 
about crime, ASB and value for money in their neighbourhood;
A more independent Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC)
that will shine a light on local performance and help communities hold their 
Police and Crime Commissioners and police forces to account.

The public can better hold police forces and senior officers to account;

Police and Crime Commissioners 
2.3 The police are currently held to account locally by Police Authorities, 
which were established as part of the major reform of policing in 1964, to 
ensure that the governance (the appointmen
[...]
s crime prevention and joint working; at the 
force level it provides a more dynamic and effective accountability.  It is 
completely consistent with place-based budgeting and would deliver real 
financial savings, ensuring that every penny can be used for frontline policing.

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 3 

Report to Safer Cleaner Greener 
Standing Scrutiny Panel 
Date of meeting: 26th August 2010 
 
Portfolio:  Safer Cleaner Greener  
 
Subject: Consultation – Rebalancing the Licensing 
Act  
 
Officer contact for further information:  A Mitchell, Assistant Director Legal (01992 56 
4017) 
 
Committee Secretary:  Adrian Hendry  
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To comment on the suggested replies to the questions raised in the government’s 
consultation document – Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2010  
 
Report:   
 
1. The government acknowledges in this consultation document the importance of 
licensed premises to the economy of local areas.  However, it also acknowledges that the 
changes to the licensing regime introduced by the Licensing Act 2003 have caused problems 
in some areas and the government would wish to give local licensing authorities additional 
powers to regulate licensing in their areas to allow them to respond more effectively to local 
concerns. 
 
2. The consultation document raises a number of questions and officers have in their 
suggested replies taken into account issues that have been raised in the past.  Members are 
requested to review these answers and make changes and additional comments where they 
consider necessary. 
 
A copy of the Consultation Document and suggested replies are attached. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
If the Authority comments it may be able to influence the government’s proposals to amend 
the licensing legislation so that the issues identified by the Authority are addressed. 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
Not to respond, but the Authority would not then be able to
[...]
o identify problematic premises 
and local violence hot-spots (e.g. alcohol-
related A&E attendances or emergency 

Coalition Agreement commitment to roll-out 
A&E data sharing.  

Consultation Question 7: Are there any 
unintended consequences of designating 
health bodies as a responsible authority? 

Page 106



11

5.11. Preventing harm to the health of the 
public is not currently a licensing objective. 
The Government would welcome views on 
making the prevention of health harm a 
material consideration for licensing authorities, 

discretionary power available to the authority 
where there is a particular local problem. This 
could allow licensing authorities to take 
account of local density of premises and hours 
of sale, and links to local alcohol-related illness 
and deaths. For example, this could mean 
restrictions on additional alcohol licences or 
additional hours of sale, whether within a 

could mean encouraging or requiring premises 
to display sensible drinking messages or to 
promote low or non-alcoholic drinks.

5.12.
approach from the current Act and could have 

additional costs or burden resulting from these 
decisions, and for their customers. The 
Government seeks views on how local areas 
might use this power, the implications for the 
public, businesses and local services, and 
whether this approach would be fair, targeted 
and proportionate.

Consultation Question 8: What are the 
implications in including the prevention of 
health harm as a licensing objective?

5.13. The Government considers that there is a 
case to be made for including additional bodies 
as interested parties under the Licensing Act.  
While all individuals resident in the vicinity are 
entitled to make representations about licence 
applications or existing licensed premises, the 
Government considers the scope of interested 
parties should be increased to cover bodies 
such as school governors, housing associations 
and registered social landlords which may wish 
t
[...]
Department will process your 
personal data in accordance with the DPA and 
in the majority of circumstances this will mean 
that your personal data will not be disclosed to 
third parties.

Page 120



25

ANNEX A

CONSULTATION CRITERIA

The Consultation follows the Government’s 
Code of Practice on Consultation – the criteria 
for which are set out below:

Criterion 1 – When to consult – Formal 
consultation should take place at a stage when 

Criterion 2 – Duration of consultation exercises 

12 weeks with consideration given to longer 

– Consultation documents should be clear 
about the consultation process, what is being 

exercises – Consultation exercises should 

targeted at, those people the exercise is 

Criterion 5 – The burden of consultation 
– Keeping the burden of consultation to a 
minimum is essential if consultations are to 

Criterion 6 – Responsiveness of consultation 
exercises – Consultation responses should be 

be provided to participants following 

running consultations should seek guidance in 
how to run an effective consultation exercise 

The full Code of Practice on Consultation is 
available at: http://www.berr.gov.uk/whatwedo/
bre/consultation-guidance/page44420.html

CONSULTATION CO-ORDINATOR

If you have a complaint or comment about the 

Co-ordinator, Nigel Lawrence. Please DO 
NOT send your response to this consultation 
to Nigel Lawrence. The Co-ordinator works 
to promote best practice standards set by 
the Government’s Code of Practice, advises 
policy teams on how to conduct consultations 
and investigates complaints made against 

response to this consultation. 

The Co-ordinator can be emailed at: 
 or 

alternatively write to him at:

Nigel Lawrence, Consultation Co-ordinator

Better Regulation Team
3rd Floor Seacole
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF

Page 121



HO_01692_G Page 122


	Agenda
	4 Notes from the Last Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	work programme

	7 Consultation on the Future of Policing
	Revised Policing Report - Suggested Consultation Responses
	HO review of Policing
	LGA police review response

	8 Consultation on the Future of Licensing
	Licensing responsequestions_all
	Licensing consultation




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2010 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 6.30  - 9.06 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Ms C Edwards (Councillor) (Chairman), Ms J Hedges (Vice-Chairman), 
W Breare-Hall, A Boyce, Mrs T Cochrane, D Jacobs, G Mohindra, 
Mrs C Pond, B Rolfe (Leisure & Wellbeing Portfolio Holder) and 
P Spencer 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs P Smith and Mrs M Sartin 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs S Jones and B Judd 
  
Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), A Mitchell (Assistant 

Director (Legal)), C Wiggins (Safer Communities Manager), C Smith 
(Environment and Neighbourhood Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
15. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was reported that Councillor B Rolfe was substituting for Councillor Mrs S Jones.  
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

17. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from 01 July 2010 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

18. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a) The Panel noted their Terms of Reference. 
 
 
(b) Work Programme: 
 
The Panel noted that: 
 
Item 1 – Safer Cleaner Greener Strategy – the strategy document was currently 
under review. 
 
Item 5 – Nottingham Declaration – a progress report on climate change is to go to 
the January 2011 meeting. 
 
Item 6 – Bobbingworth Tip – the public park was now completed but was not yet 
suitable to receive public visitors; and the management group membership was still 
to be determined by the Cabinet.   



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 26 August 2010 

2 

 
19. REVIEW OF SAFER CLEANER GREENER STRATEGY  

 
The Panel was shown a short video on the history and current situation of the safer 
cleaner greener responsibilities of the council and how it was going about tackling 
these. It was noted that the Safer Cleaner Greener strategy had been very 
successful since its inception in 2008 with about a quarter of a million pounds being 
invested in the initiative, yielding a CCTV officer, Anti Social Behaviour officers and a 
team of Environment and Neighbourhood officers (plus a rapid response vehicle) 
dealing with enforcement issues. The council had, through obtaining external 
funding, also put in place a cross border officer who liaises with the London 
boroughs, other Essex authorities and the Essex Police in respect of cross border 
criminality.  
 
The Panel was impressed with the video and asked if each member of the Panel 
could be supplied with a copy on a DVD. This was agreed.  
 
It was also noted that a Town or Parish Council could ask to see the video at one of 
their meetings, ideally with an officer present so that any questions could be 
answered. 
 
 

20. CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF POLICING  
 
The Panel was asked to comment on the Home Office consultation document on the 
future of policing. Officers had provided suggested draft responses to the 
consultation for the Panel to consider and comment upon. 
 
It was noted that: 

• At the end of July 2010 the Home secretary, Theresa May MP, launched a 
consultation paper entitled “Policing in the 21 Century: Reconnecting the 
Police and the people”; 

• The consultation would run until 20 September 2010 and this Panel’s 
response would go to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then onto 
the Cabinet; 

• It was suggested by the consultation document that increased democratic 
accountability would be increased by: 
� Directly elected Police and Crime Commissioners; 
� The abolition of Police Authorities; 
� The creation of Police and Crime Panels; 
� A more independent Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary; 

• There would be more opportunities for citizens to volunteer and assist police 
services (e.g. as Special Constables); 

• There would be ‘beat meetings’ and more involvement of the neighbourhood 
watch; 

• There was a need to make the Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) more 
effective by recognising that partnership working would remain important and 
by relaxing present regulatory controls;  

• The LGA  were strongly opposed to the creation of elected Police and Crime 
Commissioners; 

 
The Panel then considered the suggested responses as set out in the report. The 
Panel were broadly content with the suggested responses but commented 
specifically as follows: 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 26 August 2010 

3 

• Question 1:  
� The Panel was concerned about the new role of a Police and 

Crime Commissioner and the type of candidate that might put 
themselves forward for election. The Panel was ambivalent about 
the benefits of the actual post, but was worried that a successful 
applicant would be unlikely to hold all the relevant expertise and 
would therefore need to be supported in the role generating a 
significant supporting office. This carried with it the risk of simply 
replacing one bureaucracy (i.e. Police Authority) with another (the 
new Commissioner’s Office) with all of the attendant costs. 

� The expense of having an extra election. 
 

• Question 8: 
� The Panel felt it was important to maintain the balance between 

providing information in the formats required without generating 
additional costs through extended bureaucracies. It was also felt 
that care should be taken with the use of percentages rather than 
actual numbers, since percentages often painted a misleading 
picture of the actual situation. 

 
• Questions 9 and 10: 

� Not for EFDC but for the Police to answer. 
 

• Question 18: 
� If a Commissioner is to be appointed then the Panel thought it 

important that they engage with local businesses. 
 

• Question 20: 
� The Panel considered that the suggested proposal for school 

leavers to undertake voluntary work with the Police was 
impractical. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Home Office Consultation Paper be noted; 
(2) That the suggested responses to the consultation questions be agreed 

subject to the changes set out during the Panel discussion and be 
reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
21. CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF LICENSING  

 
The Assistant Director Legal Services, Alison Mitchell, introduced the consultation 
document on licensing ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2010’. The document was 
looking to give local licensing authorities additional powers to regulate licensing in 
their area and to allow them to respond more effectively to local concerns. 
 
Officers had suggested answers to the consultation questions taking into account 
issues that have been raised in the past. Members noted that the consultation 
proposed that: 

• Along with the four licensing objectives adding the concept preventing harm 
to the health of the public become one of the licensing objectives; 

• The licensing authority should be able to add conditions to a licence that 
would be effective for the area; 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 26 August 2010 

4 

• More and wider consultation was suggested;  
• Licensing should be a local issue; and  
• There could be new powers for the Police. 

 
The Panel then considered the suggested responses as set out in the report. The 
Panel raised concerns or wanted to highlight the following: 

• Question 2: When the licensing sub-committee decides a case the burden of 
proof should come down to the balance of probabilities. 

• Question 3: The current requirement of the Licensing Act which allows only 
those persons or businesses in the vicinity of Premises to be consulted. The 
Members considered that the area of consultation should be extended. 

• Question 5: That there should be some other means other than boundary 
notices and advertisement in the local papers to communicate with the local 
residents, perhaps via Town or Parish Councils. 

• Question 9: Parish and Town Councils should be made interested parties 
under the act and be allowed to make representations in individual cases. 

• Questions 10 and 11:  That Authorities should have to not pay compensation 
if a decision is overturned on appeal. 

• Question 16: A late night levy should be imposed to cover Enforcement 
Officers involvement; it should include local administration and checking of 
the licence. 

• Question 19: Members agreed with the ten days minimum for putting in an 
objection. 

• Question 25: It was questioned if local authorities could set their own fees. 
Officers thought it would be unlikely. 

• Question 27: it was too early to judge the impact of mandatory conditions and 
so officers could not supply an answer to this question. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the suggested replies to the questions raised in the government’s 
consultation document ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act 2010’ be endorsed 
subject to the members comments and this be reported to the next Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
22. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The dates of future meetings of the Panel were noted. Officers were would welcome 
any suggestion from members for topics for the next Crime and Disorder meeting to 
be held on 7 October 2010. 
 
Members suggested that this meeting could be publicised via the Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 


